
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Membership to be Determined 
after the AGM on 20 March 2013 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 19 March 2013 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair for 2013/14 Municipal Year 
 

1 

2. Minutes 
 

2 - 6 

3. Declarations of Interests 
 

7 - 10 

4. External Auditor's Progress Report 2012/13 
 

11 - 32 

5. Update on 2012/13 Closing of Accounts and External Audit 
 

33 - 34 

6. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

35 - 64 

7. Anti Fraud and Corruption Update 
 

65 - 71 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\2\5\ai00005522\$sojlzhz0.doc 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 27 March 2013 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Panel be appointed for the 
municipal year 2013/14 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\6\4\ai00005468\$4ljolgxd.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 27 March 2013 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 21 November 2012 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\6\4\ai00005468\$xn4ac4mc.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

Minutes 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT PANEL, which was open to the press and public, 
held on WEDNESDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2012 at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, 
SE6 4RU at 7:00p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillors Peake (Vice Chair in the Chair for the meeting), Harris (Chair), and Mallory. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Harris and apologies for absence 
were received from Councillors Clutten and Ibitson.  
 
Independent Members 
 
Richard King 
Paul Robinson 
David Webb  
 
Officers 
 
David Austin     Interim Head of Audit & Risk. 
Robert Mellors   Group Finance Manager – Community Services. 
Alan Docksey   Head of Resources, Children & Young People. 
Andreas Ghosh   Head of Personnel and Development. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 
on 19 September2012, which was open to the 
press and public, be confirmed and signed as a 
true record of the proceedings. 
 

 

2. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Peake declared a personal interest in paragraph 4.5 
of Item 5 as his daughter was a pupil at Fairlawn. 
 
Councillor Mallory declared a personal interest in Item 5 as Chair 
of the Management Committee at Abbey Manor. 
 

 

3. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12  
 

 

 Robert Mellors, a Group Finance Manager, introduced the report 
and noted the letter reported that the quality of work was 
significantly better. 

 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\6\4\ai00005468\$xn4ac4mc.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
 
 

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter be received. 
 

 

4. FINANCIAL FORECASTS FOR 2012/13   
 

 

4.1 Robert Mellors, a Group Finance Manager, introduced the report  
 

4.2 Mr King and Councillor Mallory both observed that the 
information shown in the report was considerably dated. 
Councillor Mallory suggested the cycle of Audit Panels should be 
reviewed when the 2013/14 calendar was considered. The 
Interim Head of Audit & Risk said some Panel meetings were 
fixed to key dates for considering and approving the Annual 
Accounts but that officers would examine the schedule to see if 
adjustments could be made that allowed for more timely financial 
monitoring. 
 

 

4.3 Mr Robinson asked to be provided with more information about 
the capital programme underspend and was told by the Group 
Finance Manager Community Services that he would circulate 
further information. to the Panel. 
 

 

4.3 Mr Webb questioned the Customer Services overspend and was 
informed that the overspend connected to parking would be 
eradicated, while the overspending in environmental services 
was because of structural problems which would be adjusted via 
savings targets. 
 

 

4.4 Councillor Peake asked for clarification on the Community 
Services figurers and was informed the report should be 
considered in the context of year on year savings and they 
represented efficiency improvements related to holding back 
spending with little, if any, impact on service provision. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the financial forecasts for the year ending 31 
March 2013 be noted.  
 

 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

 

5.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report, and then 
introduced Alan Docksey, Head of Resources, Children & Young 
People, who reported on school performance in terms of audit 
assurance.  
 

 
 
 

5.2 Councillor Mallory pointed out the fifth line of Appendix 1 
concerning the Abbey Manor Pupil Referral Unit contained an 
error as the governors had not assumed full delegated powers. 
The Interim Head of Audit and Risk promised the error would be 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\6\4\ai00005468\$xn4ac4mc.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

corrected. 
 

5.3 Councillor Harris asked for more information on the limited 
assurance reported in Appendix 4 on Personalised Budgets. The 
Group Finance Manager – Community Services said this was a 
relatively new area involving large sums being devolved to 
clients and that audit had been hampered by staff sickness but 
that three of the six medium risks had been implemented and 
the other three would be tackled in the forthcoming month.  
 

 

5.4 Councillor Harris asked if annual assessment was enough for a 
vulnerable client group and was assured audit only assessed the 
validity of claims and not the appropriateness of care. 
Furthermore the Directorate undertook monthly budget checks 
and there was a range of mechanisms for Social Workers and 
other staff to feedback on any problems encountered. 
 

 

5.5 Mr King queried the fieldwork dates in Appendix 1 which were 
later than the plan period. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said 
work had commenced to a new Plan and the dates had not yet 
been updated.  

 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

         6. 
 

ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION TEAM UPDATE 
 

 

6.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report and said 
a conscious effort had been made to depict information in table 
form rather than by narrative. Panel members queried the small 
size of some of the text and were told officers would investigate 
possible causes and seek remedies for the future. 
 

Interim 
Head of 
Audit/Head 
of 
Committee 

6.2 Mr Robinson asked if 30% was a reasonable success rate in 
regard to paragraphs 4.4 and 4.5 of section 4. The Interim Head 
of Audit & Risk said he was surprised the detection figure was 
actually so high and that perhaps further efforts would lead to 
diminishing returns as doing and spending more would not 
necessarily improve detection. 
  

 

6.3 Councillor Harris praised the safeguards shown at the end of the 
whistle blowing policy and suggested they figure at the front of 
the policy. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\6\4\ai00005468\$xn4ac4mc.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

7 PAY ARRANGEMENTS CONSULTATNTS & SENIOR 
INTERIMS 

 

   
7.1 The Head of Personnel and Development introduced the report 

and explained the context. 
 

 

7.2 Councillor Harris said the report represented a big step forward 
and would help assuage fears given the attention given to the 
area because of general expenditure cuts.  

 

   
7.3 Councillor Mallory mentioned the general concern felt upon 

employees having their wages paid to Public Service Companies 
which were widely regarded as tax avoidance mechanisms. The 
Head of Personnel and Development said all payments, whether 
to individuals or Public Service Companies were being reviewed 
and options for the future of either payroll or agency registration 
would be introduced. Councillor Mallory asked that the Panel be 
updated on the next stage of the review. The Head of Personnel 
and Development said each Directorate would review 
appointments over the next 12 months and a comprehensive 
report would be ready after the end of the 2012/13 financial year. 
 

Head of 
Personnel 

 RESOLVED that the current pay arrangements for 
senior interims and consultants within the 
Council and the Council’s proposal 
regarding the publication of payments 
relating to senior interims/consultants be 
noted. 

 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.48p.m. 
 
 

 

                                                                                  Chair  
 
 
 

 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\6\4\ai00005469\$qumtrfng.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 27 March 2013 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduc
[...]
vil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\6\4\ai00005469\$qumtrfng.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable
[...]
hecks of English 

local authorities'.   

This financial health review considers key indicators of financial performance, 

financial governance, strategic financial planning and financial controls to 

provide a summary update on how the sector is coping with the service and 

financial challenges faced. 

The report provides a summary of the key issues, trends and good practice 

emerging from the review. 

 

Page 12



�

Page 3

Grant Thornton 

national 

publications – 

"Improving 

council 

governance – a 

slow burner" 

Councils are facing continued, intense pressure to reduce spending and 

implement organisational change, while maintaining services and introducing 

alternative delivery models. There is also an increased public demand for 

greater transparency in decision-making and performance.  

The second of our annual reviews into local government governance focuses 

on both the public face and the behind-the-scenes process of governance. 

Our analysis demonstrates that council annual accounts and associated 

documents are often not user-friendly and transparent in communicating key 

governance messages to the public and other stakeholders. We believe there is 

a compelling case for councils to produce annual reports.  

This year, survey responses suggest that funding reductions and other 

demands are placing increased pressure on governance systems, for example:  

• 40% of senior officers and members do not believe the 

scrutiny function demonstrates added value  

• confidence has fallen in audit committee ability to respond to 

risk and to annually evidence the value it brings to council 

governance  

• there is concern that not all members have the skills – or 

profile – to help drive effective governance  

• at a time when councils are placing increasing reliance on 

external providers to deliver services 21% do not believe that 

roles and responsibilities are clear when working in 

partnership, up from 11%. 

 

The report
[...]
nton.co.uk 

 

Page 31



 2

 
5 How does the Audit Panel satisfy itself that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern 
basis in preparing the financial statements? 

 
 
Please could you provide a response by April 2013 and please contact me if you wish to 
discuss anything in relation to this request. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Jamie Bewick 
Manager 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

T +44 (0)1293 554138 
E jamie.n.bewick@uk.gt.com 

 

Page 32



    

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title 
UPDATE ON 2012/13 CLOSING OF ACCOUNTS AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Key Decision NO  Item No.  5 

Ward ALL 

Contributors 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES AND 
REGENERATION 

Class PART 1 Date: 27 MARCH 2013 
     

 
1. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE 
 
1.1. This report provides an update to Audit Panel Members on the preparations for 

the 2012/13 Closing of Accounts and statutory External Audit.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. The Audit Panel is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
3. 2012/13 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
3.1. Grant Thornton were appointed as the Council’s external auditors following the 

Audit Commission’s national procurement process from 1st November 2012.   
 
3.2. Senior Council finance staff met with senior Grant Thornton staff in December to 

identify the issues which will be covered by the external audit. Since then, the 
Council’s staff responsible for Closing of the Accounts have had constructive 
monthly professional discussions with Grant Thornton staff in order to ensure that 
the external audit is successful. Details are given in Grant Thornton’s report 
“Audit Panel Update” (see elsewhere on this agenda). 

 
3.3. In January 2013, Grant Thornton undertook their Interim Audit and the feedback 

has been broadly positive in respect of internal systems of financial control.  
Again, further details are set out in their “Audit Panel Update” report. They will 
shortly commence their substantive work auditing the council’s annual accounts.   

   
4. 2012/13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
4.1. The Statement of Accounts is produced in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounts, developed by CIPFA.  The Pre-Audit 
Statement of Accounts is required to be produced by the end of June 2013, and 
the Audited Statement of Accounts by the end of September 2013. Both of these 
Statements will be submitted to the Audit Panel before these deadlines. 

 
5. 2012/13 CLOSING OF ACCOUNTS  
 
5.1. The 2012/13 Closing of Accounts timetable has again been reviewed and a 

number of deadlines have been added or brought forward in order to reduce 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



    

pressure later on. The specific deadlines added concern Accounting Policies, the 
Explanatory Foreword, loans, investments and the asset register.   

 
5.2. The main items which have been brought forward in the timetable are as follows; 

  Capital Programme and Resourcing - End April to mid April  
  Capital Accounting    - Mid May to end April 
  Interest and Capital Financing   - End May to mid May  
  Directorate Revenue Outturn  - mid May to start of May 
     Draft Statement of Accounts  - Start of June to end of May 
 
5.3. A number of workstreams have been improved including simplifying recharges, 

earlier resolution of capital resourcing and asset classification issues, and 
clarification of Balance Sheet code responsibilities and reconciliation. 

 
5.4. The 2011/12 audit of accounts identified weaknesses in our bank reconciliation 

processes. A full review of this area was recommended and has been 
undertaken and a structured process is now in place to ensure this key control is 
completed in a timely and accurate manner. Other recommendations concerning 
the usage of the Pension Fund bank account and the full implementation of the 
fixed asset register system have also been addressed. 

 
5.5. There are no major changes in accounting for 2012/13. 
 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6.2. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6.3. There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6.4. There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6.5. There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. CONCLUSION 
 
7.1. The report confirms that plans and procedures are in place to enable a timely 

and accurate audited Statement of Accounts to be produced at year end. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Title of Document Date File Location Contact Exempt  

Information 
 

2011/12 Statement of 
Accounts 

29/09/12 3rdt Floor, 
Laurence House 

Richard 
Lambeth 

 

 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Conrad Hall, Head of Business Management and Service Support on 020 8314 8379 
Richard Lambeth, Group Finance Manager, Accounting on 020 8314 3797 

Page 34



1 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Internal Audit update report 

Key Decision No  Item No.   6 

Ward ALL 

Contributors Interim Head of Audit & Risk 

Class Part 1 Date:  27 March 2013 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with a summary of: 

• Internal audit progress with the audit 2012/13 plan since the last Audit Panel report, 

• Implementation of internal audit recommendations, 

• Performance of the Internal Audit contractor, and 

• The draft annual 2013/14 internal audit plan. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel:  

• Note the content of this report, and  

• Approve the 2013/14 audit plan.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Council’s Head of Internal Audit reports to the Executive Director for Resources and 

Regeneration and is supported by an Internal Audit Contract Manager.   

3.2. This client side of Internal Audit contracts out the Council’s Internal Audit Service.  Since 

2008, and following a competitive tendering process in 2011, this service is provided by RSM 

Tenon Ltd as 
[...]
the large number of schools audits were 

completed.  Schools audits typically require half to a third of the audit resource to 

complete as the Council’s non-school audits.  For this reason this KPI will be split for 

2013/14.  At the end of February the Contractor had delivered two thirds of the annual 

audit plan to draft report stage in the context of the annual target to deliver 95% of the 

whole plan to draft report stage by the end of March.  The 2012/13 performance will also 

have a knock on effect by delaying when the 2013/14 work can start.      

• PI 6 for delivery of follow-up reports, since being rebased in September 2012, has not met 

the target in January and February.  At the end of February the Contractor had delivered 

72% of the planned follow-ups for the year.  For 2013/14 it is planned for the contractor to 

only complete the core financial audit follow-ups.  The client side will complete all other 

follow-ups. 

 

9. Proposed Audit plan for 2013/14 

Approach taken in preparing the plan 

9.1. The draft 2013/14 Audit Plan for approximately 800 days (compared to 950 in 2012/13) has 

now been prepared – see Appendix 7.  It was compiled taking into account information from 

the following sources: 

• Meetings with the Heads of Service and Directorate Management Teams, 

• Review of Service Plans and the Corporate and Directorate risk registers, 

• Assessment of the outcomes and scope of recent (last two years) internal audit work,  

• Horizon scanning, professional guidance, technical updates, and 

• Consideration of the risk areas identified in the 2013/14 budget process. 

9.2. As in prior years the plan includes requirements for general financial and non-financial audit 

work, some IT technical skills, and in certain areas (e.g. procurement and contracts) some 

specialist support. 

9.3. In addition, to stretch the reach of the assurances sought with the resources available the 

plan includes resource to progress continuous a
[...]
� Amber (score 8-14)  � Green (score 1-7) 

 

11. Legal Implications 

11.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

12. Financial Implications 

12.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

13. Equalities Implications 

13.1. There are no equality implications arising directly from this report. 

 

14. Crime and Disorder Implications 

14.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report. 

 

15. Environmental Implications 

15.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

16. Background Papers  

16.1. There are no background papers.  

If there are any queries on this report, please contact David Austin, Interim Head of Audit and 

Risk, on 020 8314 9114 or email him at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 43



Appendix 1 – Progress on the 2012/13 audit plan. 

1 

Lead 
Dir Audit Title (Key Audits in Bold) 

Due 
to 

start 

Date F/W 
Started 

Date Draft 
Issued 

Date Final 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

Comments  

RRE Assurance Mapping Apr 06/07/12 n/a 30/11/12 Consultancy  

RRE Procurement Card Expenditure Jun 25/10/12 29/11/12 29/11/12 Substantial  

RRE Budget Control and Monitoring  Sep 12/10/12 21/11/12 30/11/12 Substantial   

RRE Main Accounting  Sep 17/10/12 29/11/12 08/01/13 Substantial  

RRE Health and Safety Sep 24/10/12 13/12/12 09/01/13 Satisfactory  

RRE Information Asset Register (IAR)  Sep 15/10/12 18/01/13 13/02/13 Satisfactory  

RRE Treasury Management Sep 27/11/12 11/01/13 05/02/13 Substantial  

RRE Payroll Oct 19/11/12 17/01/13 23/01/13 Substantial  

RRE Third Party Access to IT systems Apr 14/08/12 30/10/12   Delay by client sponsor 

RRE 
Capital Programme, Monitoring and 
Expenditure 

Sep 10/12/12 22/02/13    

RRE Business Continuity of ICT 
Infrastructure 

Sep 12/11/12 28/02/13    

RRE 
Land Management, Commercial 
Properties and Planning 

Jul 20/12/12 
    

RRE Non Current Assets Sep 11/0
[...]
w 
order for two months (between 8.00pm and 6.00am) by Bromley Magistrates Court following 
the prosecution by Lewisham Council. She must pay £100 as a contribution towards costs 
as well as having to repay the defrauded monies. 
 
The fraud was identified as part of a regular national data-matching exercise, co-ordinated 
by the Audit Commission. Miss Bangura had failed to declare that she was working full time 
as a nurse, and over a two-year period starting in December 2009 she fraudulently obtained 
over £12,000 of benefits. This was made up of £6,659.70 housing benefit, £1,118.93 in 
council tax benefit and £4,632.40 in income support. 
 
Councillor Susan Wise, Cabinet Member for Customer Services, said: “This woman 
deliberately claimed benefits she knew she wasn’t entitled to – benefits that could have gone 
to someone else who legitimately needed them. We won’t tolerate benefit fraud in Lewisham 
and will always prosecute those that try to cheat the system.” 
 
The investigation was undertaken jointly by Lewisham Council and the Department for 
Works and Pensions (DWP). 
 
Lewisham Council's Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team investigates all allegations of fraud 
against Lewisham Council including fraudulent applications for benefit. Suspected fraud can 
be reported to the Council's fraud hotline. Call 0800 085 0119 or email 
reportfraud@lewisham.gov.uk. All calls and emails are treated in the strictest confidence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair for 2013/14 Municipal Year
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of the Last Meeting

	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 External Auditor's Progress Report 2012/13
	External Auditor's Fees
	External Auditor's LBL Certification
	External Auditor Letter to Chair

	5 Update on 2012/13 Closing of Accounts and External Audit
	6 Internal Audit Update Report
	7 Anti Fraud and Corruption Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Wednesday, 27 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Michael Harris (Chair), Philip Peake (Vice-Chair), Ami Ibitson, 
Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, King, Robinson and Webb 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Dale 
 
 
24. Election of Chair and Vice Chair for 2013/14 Municipal Year 

 
RESOLVED that : 
 

i. that Councillor Harris be appointed as Chair of the Audit Panel for this 
Municipal Year. 

ii. that Councillor Peake be appointed Vice Chair of the Audit Panel  for 
this Municipal Year. 

 
25. Minutes 

 
The Chair asked for an update on the payment discrepancy and Bank 
reconciliation incident that was raised at the last meeting. The Head of Business 
Management and Service Support informed the Panel that substantial 
improvements have been made and officers were satisfied that the issue was now 
fully or very substantially resolved. This information would be circulated to 
members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 21 November 
2012, which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true 
record of the proceedings. 
 
 
 

26. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Mallory Declared a non prejudicial interest as Chair of the Board of 
Governors for Abbey Manor Pupils Referral Unit. 
 
 

27. External Auditor's Progress Report 2012/13 
 
The Chair welcomed Darren Wells, Director of Grant Thornton, to the meeting. 
 
Darren Wells introduced the report and gave a summary of the work Grant 
Thornton would be doing for Lewisham. 
 
The Chair asked Darren Wells to explain the changes involved following the move 
from the Audit Commission to working with Grant Thornton. Darren Wells stated 
that the Audit Commission Staff have now moved to Grant Thornton and they now 
have a New Management Team. He said that they would be working closely with 



 

 

 

2 

Lewisham officers and have regular monthly meetings to ensure audit can be done 
efficiently. He said the approach would be different, but there would be no 
additional burden on the Council, and he did not think the Audit Plan would be 
completely different. He added that these changes would be explained clearly at 
the June meeting. 
 
The Chair stated that he was pleased with the 40% reduction in fees and 
questioned if there was any risk involved, especially at a time when the 
organisation was going through significant changes with limited resources. Darren 
Wells said that he was aware that 40% was a big change but Grant Thornton 
would not undertake less work, as they have a professional standard to maintain. 
He stated that they would re-arrange their audit approach to ensure efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
 
Councillor Ingleby expressed interest in the 2 publications mentioned on the 
report; Towards a Tipping Point, and Improving Council Governance - a 
SlowBurner. Darren Wells said that copies would be sent for circulation to Audit 
Panel members. 
 
The Chair stated that he would send a letter to Grant Thornton explaining the 
responsibilities of the Audit Panel members, and would find Grant Thornton’s 
assistance of the Council’s processes useful. Darren Wells said that would be part 
of their responsibilities. 
 
RESOLVED that that the External Auditor’s Progress Report 2012/13 be noted. 
 
 

28. Update on 2012/13 Closing of Accounts and External Audit 
 
The Team Leader, Accounting, introduced the report, informing the Panel that last 
year’s report was more successful that previous years. He added that the pre 
Audit statement would be brought to the Panel in June for sign off, then sent to 
Grant Thornton at the end of June, then come back to the Panel in September, 
before submission to Council for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

29. Internal Audit Update Report 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. 
 
David Webb asked whether the reductions mentioned on page 41 were financially 
driven by the Council. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said that there had been a 
£75k reduction in resources this year and they now have different allocation of 
work, this included a lighter touch with schools, but more follow up work would 
need to be done in-house.  
 
David Webb asked Darren Wells what he thought about the proposed lighter touch 
with schools. Darren Wells said that he would have thought his managers would 
have been aware of the changes which would result in 150 days reduction. Darren 
Wells said the reduction would not impact on the external audit work, or on key 



 

 

 

3 

financial systems of the Council as internal audit and external audit have a 
different focus.  
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said that officers have had this conversation with 
the External Auditors. He added that the Council was seeking value for money, 
and will be cutting down on the number of days spent with schools. There would 
be some impact but with both sides working together, this would mitigate the risk.  
 
David Webb raised concerns over Kender Primary school’s financial management 
control as stated in the report. The Interim Head of Audit and Risk said that 
officers would continue to monitor implementation of the recommendations, and 
they would ensure that they fulfil their responsibilities and keep within the 
timetable. 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk briefed the Chair on the follow up process 
following a school audit, as requested. Richard King added that from experience 
Chairs of Governors were always notified of the audit outcome, and would urge 
officers to ensure they were aware of the situation especially for Kender and 
Fairlawn schools. The Chair requested that the Interim Head of Audit & Risk 
contact the Head of Resources, Children and Young People to enquire if Chairs of 
Governors were notified of audit outcomes, and if not to ensure this happens. 
Richard King asked if there was anything Panel members needed to be aware of 
following the New Code of Practice of Internal Audit. It was noted that verification 
of the Charter and Terms of reference for the Panel should be updated every 3/5 
years, and this would be done by the end of the year.  
 
Panel Members raised concerns about recommendations that were categorised as 
high risk but have been given up to 3 months to be dealt with. They emphasised 
that this would send the wrong signal to schools, highlighting the importance of 
treating high risk recommendations as urgent. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk 
said that officers would refine certain terminologies. The Chair thanked officers for 
the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

30. Anti Fraud and Corruption Update 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. 
 
The Chair asked whether the Council should be proactive in working with local 
partners to uncover fraud. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said that so far 
Lewisham Housing Partners have been very co-operative. Councillor Ibitson said 
that she was aware that Phoenix have their own AFACT team and it would be 
useful to know their figures. Panel members requested that officers include 
information about Lewisham Homes and Phoenix housing in their next report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30p.m. 
 
 
 


